

Pledge submitted by the Sovereign Military Order of Malta to the Human Rights 75 Secretariat December 2023

Original language of submission: English Type of pledge: Single (by one state/actor)

Pledging entity: Sovereign Military Order of Malta

Location: Italy

PLEDGE NUMBER 1: The Order of Malta pledges to be a forceful vocal defender of the International Humanitarian Law, the respect of its principles and provisions, the protection of civilians, and their guaranteed access to health care and to basic social service in areas of armed conflicts.

Expected deadline within which pledge will be realised: Dec 10, 2026

PLEDGE NUMBER 2: The Order of Malta undertakes to advocate and advance its cause on its own and in partnership with other States, organizations and entities at the international level.

Expected deadline within which pledge will be realised: Dec 10, 2026

PLEDGE NUMBER 3: The Order of Malta is in the process of establishing a fund aimed at supporting programs and initiatives in favour of the promotion of human rights and humanitarian activities carried out by entities of the Order itself.

Expected deadline within which pledge will be realised: Dec 10, 2026